Ŷ	EEB.		n 4	24
	T.C.M.	and f	13 1	1 11
<b>6</b> .	T.		1.40 6	-010 a.d.
	0.004			r

THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Third Regular Session

## SENATE

## COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 260

Submitted by the Committee on Public Works on \_\_\_\_\_\_ FEB 0 7 2007

Re : House Bill No. 4458

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Revilla, Jr.

## **MR. PRESIDENT:**

The Committee on Public Works, to which was referred House Bill No.

4458, introduced by Representative Herminia M. Ramiro, entitled:

## "AN ACT "RENAMING THE OZAMIZ CITY BY-PASS ROAD LOCATED IN OZAMIZ CITY AS CONGRESSMAN HILARION J. RAMIRO BY-PASS ROAD"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

BONG" REVILLA, JR. airn **IAR ROXAS** 'ice-Chairman



RICHARD J. GORDON

RAMON **B. MAGS** 

Members:

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

# MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

RALPH G. RECTO

DRILON FI

EDGARDO J. ANGARA

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

ALF S. LIM

penan

SÉRGIO OSMEÑA III

Ex-Officio Members:

AVIER AN M./FL. Tempore

,

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN Majority Leader

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL JR Minority Leader

Hon. MANNY VILLAR President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 4458

### BY REPRESENTATIVE RAMIRO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 927

### AN ACT RENAMING THE OZAMIZ CITY BY-PASS ROAD LOCATED IN OZAMIZ CITY AS CONGRESSMAN HILARION J. RAMIRO BY-PASS ROAD

- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:
- 1 SECTION 1. The Ozamiz City By-pass Road in Ozamiz City is hereby
- 2 renamed as Congressman Hilarion J. Ramiro By-pass Road.
- 3 SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways is hereby
- 4 directed to implement the provision of this Act.
- 5

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

Approved,

0